

No. 07-56127

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TARA SHEVENA WILLIAMS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DEBORAH K. JOHNSON, Warden of
The Central California Women's
Facility in Chowchilla,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Robin E. Wechkin
*Vice Chair, 9th Circuit
Amicus Committee*
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Columbia Tower, 701 Fifth
Ave.
42nd Floor
Seattle, WA 98104

John T. Philipsborn
Stephen K. Dunkle
Amicus Committee Chairs
California Attorneys
For Criminal Justice
1555 River Park Dr.
Suite 105
Sacramento, CA 95815
(916) 643-1800
JPhilipsbo@aol.com

Timothy J. Simeone
John R. Grimm
Harris, Wiltshire &
Grannis, LLP
1919 M St. NW
The Eighth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-730-1300
tsimeone@hwglaw.com
*Counsel for NACDL and
CACJ*

August 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest of Amici 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument..... 5

 I. California Law Allowing Holdout Jurors to be Dismissed Affects
Matters of Exceptional Importance, and this Court Should Grant En
Banc Review to Ensure that the Law was not Misapplied. 7

 A. Holdout Jurors Play an Essential Role in the Criminal Justice
Process. 7

 B. California Defendants are Entitled to Juries that can Decide their
Cases Independently and Conscientiously..... 10

 II. California Defendants have a Right to an Appellate System that
Functions as the California Constitution and AEDPA Intended. 13

 A. The Panel’s Decision Eliminates one of the Few Paths to Federal
Review that AEDPA Preserves for State-Court Defendants. 14

 B. The Panel’s Treatment of Appellate Court Factfinding is
Inconsistent with This Court’s Prior Practice. 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Plata,
131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....5

Hillery v. Pulley,
563 F. Supp. 1228 (E.D. Cal. 1984)..... 16-17

Hillery v. Pulley,
733 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1984) 16-17

People v. Allen,
264 P.3d 336 (Cal. 2011)10

People v. Barber,
102 Cal. App. 4th 145 (Cal Ct. App. 2002)8

People v. Barnwell,
162 P.3d 596 (Cal. 2007) 5-6, 11, 14

People v. Cleveland,
21 P.3d 1225 (Cal. 2001) 6, 11, 12

People v. Taylor,
No. B137365, 2002 WL 66140 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2002)14

United States v. Easterday,
564 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2009)17

United States v. Symington,
195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1995) 6, 10-11, 12

Vasquez v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... 16-17

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254 15-16

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. VI5
 Cal. Const., art. 6.....14
 Fed. R. App. P. 292
 Fed. R. App. P. 355
 Fed. R. Evid. 60611
 Ninth Circuit Rule 292
 Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 90914

Scholarship and Reports

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitations, Office of Research
 Population Reports5
 Judicial Council of California, 2015 Court Statistics Report: Statewide Caseload
 Trends 2004-2005 Through 2013-20145
 Paula L. Hannaford-Agor & Valerie P. Hans, *Nullification at Work? A Glimpse
 from the National Centers for State Courts Study on Hung Juries*, 78 Chi.-Kent L.
 Rev. 1249 (2003).....9
 Valerie P. Hans, *Deliberation and Dissent: 12 Angry Men Versus the Empirical
 Reality of Juries*, 82 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 579 (2007).....9
 Jason D. Reichelt, *Standing Alone: Conformity, Coercion, and the Protection of
 the Holdout Juror*, 40 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 569 (2007) 10, 11, 12
 Hon. Alex Kozinski, *Criminal Law 2.0*, 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. iii
 (2015) 10, 16
